
 

 

i 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Ken Ayers 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Henry Pollard 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
Vacancy 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 March 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director relative to 

development and advertisement applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
6. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 60) 

 
7. BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE AREA ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY: DRAFT 

AREA STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
8. INTRODUCTION OF BODY WORN CAMERAS (BODYCAMS): CIVIL 

ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS (PARKING) 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 88) 

 
9. WAIVER OF CROSSRAIL ASSURANCE AND VARIATION OF CITY WALKWAY - 

MOORFIELDS HIGHWALK ESCALATOR 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 114) 

 



 

3 
 

10. UPDATED TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION IN RELATION TO CHANGES TO 
STATUTORY POWERS AND MINOR MATERIAL AMENDMENTS 

 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Chief Planning Officer 
and Development Director. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 118) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present: 
 
Members: 
Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Henry Pollard 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Alison Hurley City Surveyor‟s Department 

Bella Longman Public Relations 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Chapman, The 
Reverend Dr Martin Dudley, Christopher Hayward and Gregory Jones QC. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee meeting held on 23rd February 2015 be received. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director relative to development and advertisement applications 
dealt with under delegated authority since the previous meeting. 
 

6. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department. 
 

7. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
7.1 160 Aldersgate Street London EC1A 4DD  
 
Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of the existing office building including 
(i) the construction of an additional storey (incorporating plant) (ii) 
reconstruction of the façade on Aldersgate street (iii) provision of roof terraces 
at the 7th and 8th floor levels (iv) installation of an additional access point at the 
rear of the building and (v) associated internal and external alterations (total 
increase in floor space 1899sq.m).  
 
The Chief Planning Officer advised of the following amendments – 
 

 Conditions 19 and 20: The hours of the use of the terraces is to be 
further restricted so that they would not be used at all on a Saturday. 

 

 Condition 22: details of the landscaped area on the western terraces will 
be required to be submitted and approved by the local planning 
authority. No access to the landscaped areas would be allowed other 
than in the case of emergency or for maintenance purposes. 

 

 S106 a
[...]
ion in Spring 2015. 
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 

At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
No 40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the 
Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed 
to continue the meeting. 
 

9. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk relating to its Terms of 
Reference which would reviewed by Members for approval for submission to 
the Court of Common Council.  

Page 4



 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Planning and Transport 
Committee be approved for submission to the Court of Common Council.  
 

10. MILLENNIUM BRIDGE INCLINATOR OPTIONS PAPER  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to the 
Millennium Bridge Inclinator. Members were asked to consider three Options.  
 
RESOLVED: That, 

1. the City Surveyor be requested to take forward Option B with the Lift 
Contractor; and 

2. approval be given for £17,000 for the Critical list of spare parts required 
for Option B from the Thames Bridges Repairs and Maintenance & Major 
Work Fund. 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 
2015 be approved. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Committee: Date:  

Planning and Transportation 14TH April 2015  

Subject: 

Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 

Public 

 
1.  Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your 

information a list detailing development and advertisement applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or 
those so authorised under their delegated powers since my report to 
the last meeting. 

2. Any questions of detail arising from these reports can be sent to 
plans@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

 
DETAILS OF DECISIONS 
 

Registered Plan 
Number & Ward 

Address Proposal Date of 
Decision 
 

15/00052/FULL 
 
Aldgate  

Olympic House 8 
Lloyd's Avenue 
London 
EC3N 3EL 
 

Installation of new roof top 
plant and louvred screen 
and two new skylights on 
the fifth floor. 

24.03.2015 
 

15/00151/NMA 
 
Aldgate  

Site Bounded By 
19-21 & 22 Billiter 
Street, 49 
Leadenhall Street, 
108 & 109-114 
Fenchurch Street, 6-
8 & 9-13 Fenchurch 
Buildings  
 
 
 

Non-material amendment 
under Section 96A of the 
Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to condition 7 of 
planning permission 
13/01004/FULEIA dated 
29th May 2014 to permit 
demolition of 108 Fenchurch 
Street and 9 - 13 Fenchurch 
Buildings prior to a contract 
being entered into for 
development of the new 
building. 

19.03.2015 
 

15/00157/LBC 
 
Aldgate  

Olympic House 8 
Lloyd's Avenue 
London 
EC3N 3EL 
 

Installation of new roof top 
plant and louvered screen, 
facade stone cleaning and 
two new skylights on the 
fifth floor. Internal works to 

24.03.2015 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:plans@c
[...]
kinson 4998 

 
 

Page 60



Committee(s) Dated: 

Planning and Transportation Committee - for decision) 
Policy and Resources Committee - for decision 

14/04/2015  
30/04/2015 

Subject: 
Barbican and Golden Lane Area Enhancement Strategy: 
Draft Area Strategy consultation  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

This report sets out details of the planned public consultation exercises to aid the 
development of Barbican Area Strategy Review.  Copies of the draft strategy are 
available in the Member’s Reading Room. 
 
An Interim Findings Report was presented to committee on 24 February 2015 which 
analysed feedback from the pre-consultation information gathering process. Through 
the consultation it was clear that the inclusion of Golden Lane within the title of the 
strategy was felt to be more appropriate and representative.  Fifteen key findings 
emerged from analysis of the feedback which cover comprehensively the issues 
raised by all who provided feedback through the Barbican Area Strategy Review. 
 
Five key objectives (below) have been approved by Planning and Transportation 
Committee as a method for assessing whether proposals within the strategy or 
related projects are delivering the broadest scope of benefits. 

1. Meeting the needs of infrequent visitors. 
2. Meeting the needs of residents, regular visitors and workers. 
3. Improving the quality of outdoor streets and spaces.  Reducing road danger 

and retaining network resilience. 
4. Preserve existing qualities and values of the estates, including the historic 

environment. 
5. Enhance the presence of Cultural Hub. 

The draft area strategy document contains a delivery plan which proposes a series 
of environmental enhancements and other projects within four programmes of work: 
  

 Beech Street 

 Outside estates 

 Within estates 

 Wayfinding and arrival 
 
The projects proposed are intended to improve the quality of the public realm and 
the overall experience for visitors and residents in and through the area.  Particular 
regard has been given to the impact of local developments, Cultural Hub concerns 
and Crossrail. 
 
Officers propose to begin an 8 week consultation period on 8th May and will utilise a 
variety of methods as set out in Appendix 2.  The approach will closely follow the 
Barbican consultation strategy agreed with residents and existing successful 
consultation exercises conducted for other area strategies. There will also be specific 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



measures to ensure that residents are given a broad range of opportunities to 
access information and respond in writing to the consultation. 
 
The following table sets out the full costs of the consultations and preparations 
leading to the adoption of the area strategy. 
 

Table 1 – Financial summary 

Item description 
Approved 
budget (£) 

Revised 
estimated 
budget (£) 

Variance 

Consultants costs 207,439 198,406 9,033 

Staff costs 80,139 80,139 0 

Consultation: room hire and refreshments 7,500 3,934 3,566 

Printing and Communication 4,000 16,599 -12,599 

Total 299,078 299,078 0 

 
Printing and communication costs have increased in anticipation of significant public 
interest in the area strategy. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

1) That the Draft Barbican and Golden Lane Area Enhancement Strategy be 
approved for consultation. 

2) Authority be delegated to the Chairman/Deputy Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee to approve details of the display and promotional 
materials to be used for the consultation. 

  

Page 62



Main Report 
Background 
1. A review of the 2008 Barbican Area Strategy was approved by Planning and 

Transportation Committee on 16 July 2013 and consultants were appointed in 
October 2013. Members approved the area strategy on the basis that it helped 
ensure the Barbican area would be able to respond to changes due to the 
opening of Crossrail, the influence of other developm
[...]
service 

Tower Hamlets 2013 In-house 

Hackney 2012 APCOA 

Hammersmith & Fulham 2013 In-house service 

Waltham Forest 2013 NSL 

Enfield 2012 NSL 

Hackney  2011 (Headcams) 2015 Bodycams APCOA 

 

 

The Privacy Impact Assessment, together with the Body Worn Camera Protocol will be reviewed and updated in the light of 
experience.  Specific requirements, such as retaining data for a maximum 90 days (unless evidence is required longer for a criminal 
investigation) will be audited monthly to ensure that the use of Bodycams continues to comply with the processing of personal 
information in line with the requirements of the Data Protection Act. 

 

 

P
age 88



 

 

Me’Committee(s): Date(s): 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 

April 14th 2015 

Subject: 

Waiver of Crossrail Assurance and Variation of City Walkway – Moorfields Highwalk 
Escalator 

Report of: 

Director of Built Environment 

Public 

For Decision 

Ward (if appropriate): 

Coleman Street/Cripplegate 

 
This report recommends the waiver of an Assurance and rescission of part 
of the existing city walkway providing access to Moorfields Highwalk and 
seeks authority to enter into a Section 106 agreement for the re-provision 
of the access.  This is to facilitate the efficient and economic progress of 
the Crossrail works in this area and enable integration of the arrangements 
with the redevelopment of 21 Moorfields. Planning and Transportation 
Committee resolved on 17 March 2015 to delegate authority to Officers to 
determine planning application ref: 14/01179/FULEIA for 21 Moorfields.   

Recommendation 

I RECOMMEND THAT  

a) Members delegate to the Director of the Built Environment the authority 
to agree the final terms of the proposed Section 106 agreement relating to 
the re-provision of City walkway access to Moorfields Highwalk  

b) subject to the completion of the Section 106 Agreement referred to 
above and detailed in paragraphs 8 and 9 of this report, Members resolve 
to waive the Secretary of State‟s Crossrail Assurance of  December 2005 
(the „Assurance‟) regarding provision of continuous access to the foot of 
the escalators and staircase adjacent to Moorgate station entrance and to 
vary the resolutions of the Court of Common Council dated 26th May 1977 
to remove the escalator access to Moorfields Highwalk so as to exclude 
the area shown hatched on the City Walkway Variation Plan No. CWVP-
01-12 Rev.PO1.2 in accordance with the resolution set out in Appendix 1 
to this report. 

c) Members authorise the Director of the Built Environment to insert an 
appropriate date for the coming into force of the resolution to vary the 
resolutions of the Court of Common Council dated 26th May 1977. 

 
 
 

 
Main Report 

Background 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
1. On 26 May 1977 the Court of Common Council resolved to declare as City 

Walkway the escalator route providing access from Moorfields (adjoining 
Moorgate Station) to Moorfields Highwalk. 

2. During the passage of the Crossrail Act 2008 the City (while supporting 
Crossrail in principle) petitioned in respect of various concerns where 
additional assurances were sought to protect important public interests. One 
concern related to access to Moorfields Highwalk. 

3. To address this concern the Secretary of State undertook in December 2005 
(Crossrail Assurance No. 85) that: “The Promoter will require the nominated 
undertaker to use reasonable endeavours to provide continuous pedestrian 
access to the foot of the escalators and staircase adjacent to Moorgate station 
entrance, which lead up to Moorgate Highwalk. The access route will be 
protected from the works through the positioning of the hoarding line, but will 
be altered from time to time depending on the particular stage of site works. 
On conclusion of construction, the existing access route will be reinstate” (“The 
Assurance”)    

Current Position 
 

4. After the Assurance was given the Crossrail propos
[...]

re
et

M
ilt

on
 S

tr
ee

t

Fi
ns

bu
ry

 S
tr

ee
t

M
oo

r 
La

ne

Moor Place
Finsbury Circu

Finsbury Circus

Lackington Street

W
oo

d 
St

re
et

Silk Street

Silk Street

M
ilt

on
 S

tr
ee

t

Ropemaker Street

M
oo

r 
La

ne

M
oo

rf
ie

ld
s

D
om

in
io

n 
St

re
et

Co
le

m
an

 S
tre

et

Monkwell Square

South Place

Finsbury Square

M
oo

rg
at

e

London Wall

London Wall

Saint
Alphage
Gardens

Brewers' Hall
Garden

GIrdlers'
Garden

City of 
London

School for
Girls

London Wall
Lift

m mmmentuo
t tr ra n s p p lo a n n i n g

21 Moorfields
Figure 3 - Proposed Route from Barbican Highwalk to
Moorgate Station for the Completed Development

Data is available under the Open Database Licence, 
© OpenStreetMap contributors  

Scale bar Key

Site Outline

Underground Station

National Rail Station

Primary Pedestrian Route (150m*)

Secondary Pedestrian Route (200m*)

Primary Accessible Route (170m*)

Secondary Accessible Route (200m*) 

0 25 50 metres

* all distances are approximate
Stairs

Escalator 

Ramp

Lift

Moorgate

P
age 106



P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 108



Appendix 3 

Moorgate Highwalk Escalators Assurance variation –Crossrail’s and Land Securities’ Summary of  

Consultation with Barbican Association 

The Barbican Association benefits from an identical assurance to that given to the City of London 

during the parliamentary process with respect to the Highwalk escalators adjacent to the Moorgate 

station entrance on Moorfields: 

‘The Promoter will require the nominated undertaker to use reasonable endeavours to 
provide continuous pedestrian access to the foot of the escalators and staircase adjacent 
to Moorgate station entrance, which lead up to Moorgate Highwalk. This access route will 
be protected from the works through the positioning of the hoarding line, but will be altered 
from time to time depending on the particular stage of site works. On conclusion of 
construction, the existin
[...]
pleted  
2) Escalators installed + commissioned to correct levels, spec and aesthetic quality
3) New Highwalk opens 

 

January 2019 - Permanent Condition

1) Visually high quality escalators that provide an appropriate connection to the Highwalk
2) Good sight lines to new retail arcade and reception areas are established, an important 
    aspect which is critical to the success of the development  

 

 
21 Moorfields - 0873-SK-806 - Wikinson Eyre 
10 | 02 | 2015 CRL Escalators - Permanent Condition Diagram
NTS  

OMIT WORKS 

DEMOLI
TION OF

 TICKET
HALL

P
age 112



APRIL 14th
Committee 

APRIL 14th
Committee 

APRIL 14th
Committee 

JAN 2016

New stair + escalator commissioned, 
warranty commences
HIGHWALK POTENTIALLY CLOSED - 
ESCALATORS BLOCKED BY 21 MF 
DEVELOPMENT COMMENCING  

APRIL 2016

STAIR COMPLETED Existing stair + 
escalator
decommissioned  

Alternative route 
(Refer Momentum Highwalk 
Routes diagram)

New stair + escalator 
completed by LS 
NEW HIGHWALK OPENS

Project completion 21 MF Hoarding up 
HIGHWALK CLOSED 

ESCALATOR COMPLETED 

JAN 2016

JUNE - SEPT 2015
(Exact timing TBC) 

NOV 2016

JAN 2019

TIMELINE - CRL CURRENT POSITION
(CRL deferral of escalator/stair obligations not agreed)  

OPTION 01

OPTION 02

OPTION 03

INDICATIVE TIMELINE DIAGRAM | 21 MOORFIELDS | 00873-SK-929
31 MARCH 2015 
21 MF- CROSSRAIL CONNECTIONS TO HIGHWALK 

TIMELINE - CRL PROPOSED POSITION 
IF 21 MF HAS NOT COMMENCED BY JAN 2016
(CRL deferral of escalator/stair obligations agreed)

TIMELINE LS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
IF 21 MF COMMENCES AS PROGRAMMED 
(CRL deferral of escalator/stair obligations agreed)

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 114



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

  

Planning & Transportation 14 April 2015 

  

Subject: 

Updated to Scheme of Delegation in relation to changes to 
statutory powers and minor material amendments 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Planning Officer and Development Director and 

Director of the Department of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

 
 

The Court of Common Council has delegated to Planning and 
Transportation Committee responsibility for the City‟s local planning 
authority functions. To facilitate the carrying out and administration of 
these functions, some of them have been delegated down to Chief 
Officers as set out in the Scheme of Delegations approved by Court of 
Common Council on 1 May 2014 and updated on 1 December 2014. 
Recent modifications to the conservation area regime, and the 
introduction of Lead Local Flood Authority functions and Sustainable 
Urban Drainage responsibilities have given rise to further delegation 
issues.   In addition, to address recent measures aimed at speeding up 
the planning process, delegation of decisions regarding minor material 
amendments are proposed. 
 

Recommendations 

 I recommend that you agree the amendment to the Scheme of 
Delegations in respect of local planning authority functions as set out 
in paragraphs 2, 4, and 5.3 of this report. 

 I recommend that  you agree the amendment of the Scheme of 
Delegations in respect of the Lead Local Flood Authority functions as 
set out in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of this  report [subject to the Court 
of Common Council delegating those functions to Planning and 
Transportation Committee] 

Main Report 

1. Background 
 

The Court of Common Council has delegated to Planning and Transportation 
Committee responsibility for the City‟s local planning authority functions. To 
facilitate the carrying out and administration of these functions, some of them 
have been delegated down to Chief Officers as set out in the Scheme of 
Delegations approved by Court of Common Council on 1 May 2014, and as 
updated to reflect CIL changes on 1st December 2014.  The extract from the 
Scheme of Delegations annexed to this report shows in the Revisions Table on 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 

 

page 1 the changes that have been previously agreed. Further 
[...]
are made.  

 
6. Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
This proposal links the following themes of the City Together Strategy: is competitive 
and promotes opportunity; supports our communities; protects, promotes and 
enhances our environment; is vibrant and culturally rich; is safer and stronger. 

 

Page 117



 

 

7. Consultees 
  
The Town Clerk, and the Comptroller & City Solicitor have been consulted in the 
preparation of this report and their comments have been incorporated.  

8. Conclusion 

To remove reference to an abolished function, to ensure that arrangements are in 
place to address new functions, to ensure the delegations regarding traffic authority 
functions are clear, to ensure committee time is focussed on significant issues and to 
enable the City to expedite planning decisions which the Committee has hitherto 
delegated it is recommended that Committee amends the Scheme of Delegation as 
shown tracked in the annex to this report. 

Background Papers: Scheme of Delegations and Standing Orders, of the Town 
Clerk 

Appendix 
 Scheme of Delegations and Standing Orders, of the Town Clerk (extract) 
 
Contact: 
Annie.hampson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Telephone number:020 7332 1700 

Page 118

mailto:Annie.hampson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Town Planning and Development Applications
	5 Valid applications list for committee
	6 Department of the Built Environment Business Plan 2015-18
	Business Plan Final
	Appendix
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Barbican and Golden Lane Area Enhancement Strategy: Draft Area Strategy consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Introduction of Body Worn Cameras (Bodycams): Civil Enforcement Officers (Parking)
	9 Waiver of Crossrail Assurance and Variation of City Walkway - Moorfields Highwalk Escalator
	Appendix 1A
	CRL1-XRL-T1-DDA-CR088-00002
	References
	PW_WORKDIR:dms04649
	CRL-Drawing Borders.dgn, A3

	1, CRL1-XRL-T1-DDA-CR088-00002.dgn, Default



	Appendix 2
	Fig 1 Existing Routes from Barbican Highwalk to Moorgate (1)
	Fig 2 Proposed Temp Route from Barbican Highwalk to Moorgate Station dur...
	Fig 2A Proposed Temp Route from Barbican Highwalk to Moorgate Station du...
	Fig 3 Proposed Route from Barbican Highwalk to Moorgate Station for the ...

	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Updated to Scheme of Delegation in relation to changes to statutory powers and minor material amendments





Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 April 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Michael Welbank (Chairman) Christopher Hayward
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) Gregory Jones QC
Randall Anderson Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Alex Bain-Stewart Paul Martinelli
Deputy John Chapman Brian Mooney

Peter Dunphy Sylvia Moys

Emma Edhem Graham Packham
Alderman Peter Estlin Graeme Smith
Marianne Fredericks Angela Starling
Deputy Bill Fraser Patrick Streeter

Deputy Brian Harris

Officers:

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Tom Leathart City Surveyor's Department

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment

Paul Beckett Department of the Built Environment

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment

Ted Rayment Department of the Built Environment

David Stothard Department of the Built Environment

CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS

The Chairman congratulated Deborah Cluett (Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s
Department) who was recently awarded highest rated council Lawyer for the
second year running following ‘the Planning Law Survey 2015’.

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from the Dennis Cotgrove, the Reverend
Dr Martin Dudley, Sophie Anne Fernandes, George Gillon, Henry Pollard,
Deputy Henry Jones and Deputy James Thomson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest.



MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 be
approved.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director relative to development and advertisement applications
dealt with under delegated authority since the previous meeting.

VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE

The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications
received by the department.

DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the departmental Business Plan for 2015 — 2018.

The Director explained the direction in which the department hoped to progress
over the next three years in terms of promoting leadership, expanding the use
of KPIs and how the department fits the wider picture. He also referred to the
future of the City in relation to providing greater public access, the development
of buildings and making buildings more accessible.

A commitment was given to the installation of the London Bridge Staircase by
Summer 2015.

Specific reference was made to the planning for Capital Projects and how these
would be managed. The Director advised that the project management
function would be dealt with by the Department who would source information
as required from other departments.

The Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee referred to the
vision for environmental enhancement and thanked the Department for their
outstanding work in transforming public space in the City.

The Committee commended the Director on a Business Plan which provided
excellent clarity on the ambitions for the department, the standards it would
attain, how it would operate as a department, where it fits into the corporate
plan and how the department would continue to make improvements.

RESOLVED - That the Department of the Built Environment’s Business Plan
for 2015 — 2018 be approved.

BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE AREA ENHANCEMENT STRATEGY:
DRAFT AREA STRATEGY CONSULTATION

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which set out details of the planned public consultation exercises to aid the
development of the Barbican Area Strategy Review.



The Committee discussed air pollution on Beech Street and noted the local
pressures to remove the traffic in this area; however, it was noted that this
matter would need to be considered in the wider regional context.

It was agreed to circulate details of the Barbican Area Strategy review meetings
to Members.

RESOLVED - That,
a) the Draft Barbican and Golden Lane Area Enhancement Strategy be
approved for consultation; and
b) authority be delegated to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the
Planning and Transportation Committee to approve details of the display
and promotional materials to be used for the consultation.

INTRODUCTION OF BODY WORN CAMERAS (BODYCAMS): CIVIL
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS (PARKING)

The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which
introduced the use of Body Worn Cameras (Bodycams) for Civil Enforcement
Officers (Parking).

Members discussed the protocol for use of recorded material for training
purposes and the option to undertake a trial.

RESOLVED - That the introduction of Body Worn Cameras on 1 May be noted.
A review would be undertaken after 6 months and the outcome would be
reported to the Committee in the Autumn.

WAIVER OF CROSSRAIL ASSURANCE AND VARIATION OF CITY
WALKWAY - MOORFIELDS HIGHWALK ESCALATOR

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding the waiver of an Assurance and rescission of part of the existing city
walkway which provided access to Moorfields Highwalk. The report also
sought approval from Members to enter into a Section 106 agreement for the
re-provision of the access.

Members noted that any decision to rescind the City Walkway would be
required to come before the Committee and details regarding maintenance
would be considered as part of a separate report to Committee.

RESOLVED - That,

a) authority be delegated to the Director of the Built Environment the
authority to agree the final terms of the proposed Section 106
agreement relating to the re-provision of City walkway access to
Moorfields Highwalk;

b) subject to the completion of the Section 106 Agreement referred to
above and detailed in paragraphs 8 and 9 of this report, Members
resolve to waive the Secretary of State’s Crossrail Assurance of
December 2005 (the ‘Assurance’) regarding provision of continuous
access to the foot of the escalators and staircase adjacent to
Moorgate station entrance and to vary the resolutions of the Court



10.

11.

of Common Council dated 26™ May 1977 to remove the escalator
access to Moorfields Highwalk so as to exclude the area shown
hatched on the City Walkway Variation Plan No. CWVP-01-12
Rev.POL1.2 in accordance with the resolution set out in Appendix 1
to this report; and

c) the Director of the Built Environment be authorised to insert an
appropriate date for the coming into force of the resolution to vary
the resolutions of the Court of Common Council dated 26" May
1977.

UPDATED TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION IN RELATION TO CHANGES TO
STATUTORY POWERS AND MINOR MATERIAL AMENDMENTS

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment
regarding updates to the Scheme of Delegation in relation to statutory powers
and minor material amendments.

Minor Material Alterations — The Committee discussed the proposal to
delegate consideration of minor material amendments to Officers to streamline
the planning system. Some Members considered that the proposal would not
provide a transparent and fair planning system. Upon being put to the vote, the
proposal to delegate consideration of minor material amendments to officers
was not approved.

RESOLVED - That,

a) the amendment to the Scheme of Delegations in respect of local
planning authority functions as set out in paragraphs 2 and 4 of the
report be approved; and

b) the amendment of the Scheme of Delegations in respect of the Lead
Local Flood Authority functions as set out in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of
the report be approved [subject to the Court of Common Council
delegating those functions to Planning and Transportation Committee].

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

Redevelopment of Queensbridge House — An update regarding the
development was requested. The City Surveyor advised that the latest position
would need to be provided in non-public session and it was -

RESOLVED - That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

The public were invited to re-join the meeting for the remainder of the public
business.

Car Park Barriers — One Member requested an update regarding the
installation of new barriers in car parks. The Transportation and Public Realm
Director agreed to provide a response following the meeting.



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk



